OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL DISTRICT & SESSIONS JUDGE, SOUTH EAST DISTRICT, SAKET COURT COMPLEX, NEW DELHI.

ORDER 188 d.t. 161.202

Pursuant to the directions passed by Hon'ble High Court of Delhi, New Delhi, in W.P.(C) 6082/2019, Karan S. Thukral Vs. The District & Sessions Judge & Ors, vide order dated 04.01.2024, following committee is hereby constituted to supervise weeding out of record in South East District, with immediate effect.

Committee to Supervise Weeding Out of Records of South East District:

1. Sh. Bhupesh Kumar, District Judge (Commercial)-05 Chairperson 2. Sh. Lovleen, ASJ-03 Member 3. Ms. Swati Sharma, SCJ-cum-RC Member 4. Sh. Balraj Singh, Branch In-Charge, Record Room Member

> (RAJNEESH KUMAR GUPTA) Principal District & Sessions Judge (SE) Saket Courts, New Delhi.

No547-60Judl./Committee/F.58/Saket/2024

Dated, New Delhi: 161124

Copy to :-

- 1. The Registrar General, High Court of Delhi, New Delhi,
- 2. The Principal District & Sessions Judge (Headquarters), Tis Hazari Court Complex, Delhi,
- 3. The Principal District & Sessions Judge (South), Saket Court Complex, New Delhi.
- All the Concerned Judicial Officers, South East, Saket Court, New Delhi. 4.
- 3. The Administrative Officer (Judicial), Record Room, SE, Saket Court, New Delhi.
- 4. The Branch In-Charge, Record Room (SE), Saket Courts, New Delhi, with request to peruse the matter and comply the direction passed vide order dated 04.01.2024 in W.P. (C) 6082/2019, Karan S. Thukral Vs. The District & Sessions Judge & Ors, 5.
 - The Officer In-Charge, Copying Agency, South East District, Saket Courts, New Delhi,
 - The Officer In-Charge, Digitization Cell, South East District, Saket Courts, New Delhi,
- 6.7.8. The Officer In-Charge, Computer Branch, South East District, Saket Courts, New Delhi, The P. S. of undersigned,
- The Incharge, R&I Branch (SE), Saket Courts, New Delhi, for uploading the same on 9. layers.

Principal District & Sessions Judge (SE) Saket Courts, New Delhi,